AiniteRlst CAILZE L NAT Sex  [Discipline Discipline 2 Bepiy ADRV Code ADRV Notes / Description [PEiGl Sanction TRy
Name Name Violation? infraction until
Rohit IND M Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF rule 322 (a) & (b) _|Melhyltestosterone 1210612017 2 years ineligibility | 13/07/2019
Maria ABAKUMOVA RUS F Javelin Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochioromethyltestosterone é;;wumzoo?? & |ayearsineiigilty  [17/0512020
g”:;‘;’::"ed ABAREGHI IRI 200m f:s‘;“s (400m or 11y ing Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 11/07/2015 4 years ineligibility ~ [14/08/2019
Ihab ABDELRAHMAN |EGY M Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 17/04/2016 4 years ineligibility _|20/07/2020
i [ABDOSH ETH M Long Distance __|Doping Violation _|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Salbutamol 24122017 4years ineligibility _|04/02/2022
Tim ABEYIE GHA M [200m f:s‘;"s (400m or 5 oping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)|Stanozolol and Metandienone 0410712015 4 years ineligibility ~ [16/07/2019
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b Use or Aftempted Use by an Athiete
) Middle Distance Possession of a Profibited -
M ACHERKI FRA M 1500 01/01/2014 4 ligibil 15004/2021
ounir m (800m-1500m)  |Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f Substance years indligibility
or a Prohibited Method
Tosin ADELOYE NGR F 400m Sprints (400m of 1) g Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 2410712015 8 years ineligibility (5715003
less) (2nd ADRV)
Kseniya AGAFONOVA RUS F Long Distance __|Doping Violation _|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Dehydrochlormethyltestosterone__| 1500812009 2 years ineligibility _|28/09/2019
Hadiseh AHMADI [IRT F Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 0971072015 4years ineligibility | 14/11/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Mehmet AKKOYUN TUR M Long Distance  [Doping Violation ~[IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance o a 1110812014 4 years ineligibility ~ [07/0212021
Prohibited Method (ABP)
Tatyana | AKULINUSHKINA RUS F 20km Walk :‘°"‘3 D'i';’ms Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Furosemide 20102/2015 4 years ineligibility ~ [01/03/2019
3000m
Karar AM. AL ABBODY IRQ M 400m IS"”;"S (400m or 11, ing Violation  ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Metandienone 101102015 4 years ineligibility  [14/02/2020
ess
Mariem [ALAOUI SELSOULI MAR F o [ts00m :"B'g]d'e ?;)?nc,e Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Furosemide 06/07/2012 8 years ineligibility  [24/07/2020
m-1500m
Denis. ALEKSEYEV [RUS M Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|D 2310872008 4years ineligibility | 15/11/2018
Saad Musleh A BISHI KSA M Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Amphetamine 06/02/2016 4 years ineligibility _ |02/03/2020
Elmira | ALEMBEKOVA RUS F 20km Walk :‘°"‘3 D'i';’ms Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 0210612015 4 years ineligibility  [16/07/2019
3000m
"‘("°“a'"’"ad [ALHASAN KSA M 400m IS"”;"S (400m or 1, ing Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Oxandrolone 05/02/2016 4 years ineligibility (02032020
aseen ess
Toshali ALIKULOV KAZ M Long Distance __ | Doping Violation _|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 0510572018 4years ineligibility | 11/0612022
:‘ﬁ:z;"n) AL KHALIFA KSA M |Triple Jump Jumps Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) 0410372017 4 years ineligibility 03042021
Rashed Saif ALMEQBALI UAE M Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 3110512014 8 years ineligibility _|30/05/2022
Cristobel ALMUDI CID EsP M Hammer Throws Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) S':"“Lz:‘:" &Nandrolone 14/05/2016 4 years ineligibility  [12/07/2020
metabolites
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |CERA
Long Distance Evading, Refusing or Failing to -
Mukhiid ALOTAIBI KsA M [s000 19/07/2016 4 ligibil 19110/2020
ukhli m (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit years indligibility
to Sample Collection
Monira ALSALEH SYR F 200m IS"”;"S (400m or 11y ing Violation  ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 26102/2010 :g’;c)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
ess
Nawaf Ahmed __|ALYAMI KSA M___[High Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) 061022016 4 years ineligibility _|20/0212020
Chinaza AMADI NGR F Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 16/09/2015 4 years ineligibility _|15/09/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) g;?;ﬁ::m Substance or a
Sprints (400
Cristina AMIGONI ITA F 400m Hurdles I;!) s (400m or Method 19/06/2009 4 years ineligibility ~ 06/11/2018
Possession of a Profibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Anis ANANENKA BLR M [soom w: ?;';’r“je Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |GW1516 270512016 4 years inligibility | 15/06/2019
Andrian ANDREEV BUL M [Hammer Throws Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 2710212008 ;;IRIC)E Ban (2 fetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Adil ANNANI MAR M [Marathon LongDistance |0, o Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Proibited Substance or a 04/11/2011 4 years ineligibility  [20/06/2020
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Arjun ARJUN (KUMAR) IND M Discus Throw Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 24/0412016 4 years ineligibility _ |09/12/2020
Jose Luis [ARROYO |Esp M |Combined events _|Doping Violation _|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Carboxy-THC & Chiorothiazide __|24106/2017 18 months ineligibility
Ali ARZHANGNEZHAD IRN E |Sprint Doping violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _[Stanozolol 11/01/2018 4 years ineligibility 12/03/2022
Malika ASAHSSAH MAR F Road Running :‘W D'i‘;’me Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 151112015 4 years ineligibility ~ [20/01/2020
3000m
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Anouar ASSILA FRA M Long Distance | Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 26/10/2014 4 years inligibility | 18/09/2021
Protibited Method (ABP)
Nesibe ATACAN TUR M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 23/0512015 4 years ineligibility | 22/05/2019
Roman [AVRAMENKO RUS M Javelin Throws Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone  |30/07/2015 (Szyrza;;‘xj')g'b“"y 29/08/2023
Middle & Long ) . 2010812015 & )
Mazlum AYDEMIR TUR M e Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Erythropoietin 12010 Lifetime ban -
Surreya AYHAN-KOP TUR F 1500m Middle Distance |1, ;o Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 0810912007 Lifetime ban (2nd Lifetime ban
(800m-1500m) ADRV)
Henry AZIKE NGR M 100m IS"”;“S (400m or 11y ing Violation  ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Metenolone 05/12/2012 :sgc)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
ess
Ryan [BAILEY UsA [m Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Dimethylbutylamine 10/01/2017 2 years ineligibility __[22/06/2019
Zivile BALCIUNAITE LTU F |RoadRunning '("’"9 [r)n'i';""ce Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Meldonium 150412016 8 years ineligibility  [13/05/2024
. Long Distance . 15 years ineligibility
Roberto BARBI ITA M |Road Running s00omey Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Ephedrine & EPO 20107/2008 ot ADRY) 00/03/2024
Vera BARBOSA POR F 400m hurdles Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) ?ﬂm:’;’:z" od“'s Failures within a12- |, 1/040017 1year ineligibility  |21/06/2019
Dzianis BARYSAU BLR M__|Pole Vauit Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Dehydrochlorotestosterone 0410672015 4years incligibility__|21/06/2019
Dorjpalam BATBAYAR MGL M Road Running :‘W D'i‘;’me Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 161012016 2 years ineligibility ~ [15/10/2018
3000m
Chaltu BEJI AZE F 3000m SC :‘W D'i‘;’me Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Ostarine 2110612015 4 years ineligibility  [26/06/2019
3000m
Manuel isidro BELLORIN VEN M Marathon :‘W D'i‘;’me Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) & 2610412015 4 years ineligibility ~ [12/07/2019
3000m
 ono Dista Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Al BENALI MAR M g Distance 1 oping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 1211012014 4 years ineligibility  [29/01/2020
(3000m+) o Sample Collection
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Yassine BENSGHIR MAR M [1500m Middle Distance |0, ;0 Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 0710612014 4 years ineligibility  [11/04/2020
(800m-1500m) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Anna BERGHII MDA F Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Refusal 03/02/2018 4 years ineligibility | 13/02/2022
Mariya BESPALOVA [RUS F__|Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|D 0610972015 4 years ineligibility _[25/10/2019
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation ~[IAAF rule 32.2 (1) Substance
i (400 or a Prohibited Method
Cody BIDLOW UsA M [100m Ie’;!) s (400m or Use or Attempted Use by an Athiets [0101/2013 4 years ineligibility [08/08/2020
) of a Prohibited Substance or a
Doping Violation  [IAAF rule 322 (b) Poitres
Method
Yuriy BISHAEV RUS M ':"“"‘a‘" :‘W D'i‘;’me Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Clenbuterol & Norandrosterone  |25/10/2015 4 years ineligibility ~ [09/11/2019
unning 3000m
Joanna [BAR GBR F Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) 2410672017 4 years ineligibility | 13/07/2021
vete Suoport [Administration or Attempted
Mark BLOCK USA M ete SUPPOt 1 oping Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) |Administration to any Athlete ofa  [01/01/2009 10 years ineligibility  |31/12/2018
Persomnel Prohibited Substance/ or Method
. ) ) Lifetime ban (2nd o
Lyudmila BLONSKA UKR F [Heptathion Combined Events [Doping Violation ~[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Methyltestosterone 16/08/2008 ORY) Lifetime ban
Caio [BONFIM [BRA M___|Race Walk Long Distance __ | Doping Violation _|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 281052017 6 months ineligibility _|31/0812018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Valeriy BORCHIN RUS M [20km waik LongDistance |0, o Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or 1511022012 8 years ineligibility {1,150
(3000m+) Prohibited (2nd ADRV)
Method (ABP)
Evgeni; BORISOV RUS 110m hurdles Sprint oping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone _|20/08/2009 2 years ineligibility  |28/09/2019
GiorgioMaria___|[BORTOLOZZI ITA M___|LongJump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) steroids 281022016 4 years ineligibility _|20/0312020




Logan [BOSS USA F Jumps Doping violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|Canrenone 23/0612018___ |6 months ineligibility _[12/01/2019
ij::f:’ BOSSE CAF ] 100m f:s‘;“s (400m or |1y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 322 () & (b) |Prednisolone 3110112016 3 years ineligibility  [03/03/2019
Middle Distance . i
Vias BREDIKHIN RUS M [soom s0om-1500my|POPN9Violation [IAAF Rule322(a) & (o) [Dehydrochioromethytestosterone [200772015 (4 years nsligbility | 1410712019
Veronika BROSLAVSKAYA KAZ F Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Meldonium 29/0612018 4 years ineligibility _ |30/07/2022
[Anna [BULGAKOVA [RuS F__|Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|Dehydrochioromelhyliestosterone | 16/082013____ |2 years ineligibility _|28/03/2019
David BURRELL GBR ] Throws, Coach  [Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2.c Evading, Refusing or Failing to 23/0812017 4 years ineligibility  [17/10/2021
Submit to Sample Collection
IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) &
Kayla BUSHEY UsA F o [Triple Jump Doping Violation [IAAF Use & Possession 011062016 [2years ineligibility  |18/12/2018
Rule 32.2 (1)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Gamze BULUT TUR F 1500m w:zx’r‘se Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) g;?;ﬁ:;m Substance or a 200712011 4 years ineligibility  [29/05/2020
Method (ABP)
[Asii (Cakir ALPTEKIN TUR F___|Cross-Country Doping violation _|IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|Clomiphene 02022017 8 years ineligibility __|27/0412025
Narin CANBEK TUR M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Prednisolone 25/0712015 8 years ineligibility | 24/07/2023
Fengying () CHN F Long Distance __|Doping violation _|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Strychnine 25032018 |6 months ineligibility _|24/09/2018
Algjandra CARDENAS OROPEZA MEX F [100m Hurdles f:s‘;"s (400m or |5 oping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)|Boldenone & Tamoxifen 14052015 |4 years ineligibility  [25/08/2019
Maurizio CARTA ITA M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 () Refusal 0511012016 4 years ineligibility _ |05/10/2020
Possession of a Profibited
Doping Violation [AAF rule 32.2 (7) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Middle Distance
Thomas CAWLEY USA M [8oom @00m-1500m) Use or Atempied Use by an Athite [Ju-11 4 years ineligibility ~ [15/06/2020
Doping Violation [IAAF rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or
Prohibited
Method
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Hafid CHANI MAR M |Road Running LongDistance |0 0 Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 1910312011 4 years ineligibility ~ [10/03/2019
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
|3 Whereabouts Failures ina 12 A 88 th
ono Dista month period / Use or Attempted 2 years & 8 months
Jamel CHATBI ITA ] 3000m SC ong 'i % |Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited  |30/06/2016 s aa
(3000m+) Substance or a Prohibited Method r::ﬂ's an
(ABP) months
Jordan CHIPANGAMA zAm Im Longdistance _ |Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2(a) & (b) |Meldonium 17/06/2017 4 years ineligibility _|14/08/2021
Mouhcine CHEAOURI MAR M__|Pole Vault Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Stanozolol 300042016 |4 years incligibility__|09/06/2020
Mekedes Fekede |CHEGEN ETH F Long Distance __| Doping Violation _|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Clenbuterol 23/0412017___|2 years ineligibility | 15/11/2019
[Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (h) [Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method it bemas
ifetime banas from [
Viktor CHEGIN RUS M [Administration or Attempted E 7092016 Lifetime ban
) Administration to any Athlete of a
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (h) Prohibited Substancel or Method &
Complicity
Denis CHERNYAEV RUS M___|60m hurdles Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Refusal 25112017 |4 years ineligibility 190212022
ﬁg;::ge‘ CHESEREK KEN F '('°”9 ?n'i‘)me Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Norandrosterone 19/04/2015 4 years ineligibility  [16/10/2019
Rodica CHIRITA ROU F |RoadRunning '('°"9 ?n'i‘)a"ce Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) 08/12/2005 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Vivian CHUKWUEMEKA NGR F Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 21/06/2012 ?‘Z'Z;;;‘;O:‘;" asfrom | iretime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a
Pronibited
Method (ABP)
| ong Distance Possession of a Prohibited
Gaetano CIVIELLO ITA M |RoadRunning (2000 Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (f) Substance 2007 12 years ineligibility [19/04/2022
or a Prohibited Method
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
) i any Prohibted Substance or
Doping Violation ~[IAAF Rule 322 (g) Eroreiog
Method
Jessica COSBYTORUGA USA F__|Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) Steroids 1210912016 |6 years ineligibility _|11/00/2022
Giovana DAMATA BRA F Long Distance '('°”9 ?n'i‘)me Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Exogenous steroids / Formestane  [25/09/2016 if;l:: ineligibility &6, 15/2019
Naif Yahya DAAK KSA M '('°"9 ?n'i‘)a"ce Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |dEPO 0610212016 |4 years ineligibility [20102/2020
Long Distance ) o
Abdellah DACHA MAR M [2000m sC 000y Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO 140712016 |4 years ineligibility  [08/08/2020
[Ankit DAHIYA IND M [ShotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Stanozolol 07/0822015___ |4 years ineligibility | 1310912019
Silvia DANKENOVA BUL F Long Distance :";;d'e%ﬁg’"fe Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [CERA 01/0812016 4 years ineligibility ~ [12/08/2020
m-1500m
|Eliya DAUDI SIDAME [TAN [m Long Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 1611012016 |4 years ineligibility _|17/10/2020
A DAWOUD SEDAM QAT M Long Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 16102016 |4 years ineligibility _|17/10/2020
Violetta DEMIDOVICH RUS F Cross Country (ng D'i')a"ce Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Dehydrochioromethyltestosterone  |25/04/2015 4 years ineligibility ~ [06/05/2019
3000m
. ) Evading, Refusing or Failing to )
Med DEMIR TUR M Long Distar Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 19042017 |4 ligibil 07/05/2021
eni ng Distance oping Violation Ule 322 (c) it o Semple Golloction 9104/ years ineligibility |07
4 years ineligibility
Hrysopiyi DEVETZI GRE F Triple Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 31/08/2007 ;‘7;'[;[;'0’:75;"5 from 101172019
30108/2009
Possession of a Profibited
Rik DEMUYNCK BEL M [shotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF rule 32.2 () Substance 241022016 [4years ineligibility |20/06/2020
or a Prohibited Method
Daouda DIAGNE SEN M z’;’s‘;"s (400m o {1 oping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Testosterone 0710712015 |4 years ineligibility  [22/09/2019
AchalaShalika  |DIAS SRI F z’;’s‘;"s (400m o | oping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [ Metenolone &Trenbolone 001052015 |4 years ineligibility [09105/2019
Gaetano DI FRANCO ITA M Sprint Doping Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Drostanclone 02007/2017 |4 years ineligibility 1011012021
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Middle distance of a Prohibited Substance o a 19/05/15 &
Seref DIRLI TUR Im and Long distance _|Doping violation _[IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) & (c) |Prohibited Method (ABP) & Refusal [1303/2016 |8 years ineligibility | 12/05/2025
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Ekaterina DOSEYKINA RUS F Long Distance Middle Distance |1, 1 Viciation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a NA 4 years ineligibility ~ [30/11/2020
(800m-1500m) Pronibited
Method (ABP)
\ong Dista 3 Whereabouts Failures ina 12
Ekaterina DOSEYKINA RUS F 3000m SC ng 'i "% |Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) month 01/12/2016 2 years ineligibility  [30/11/2018
(3000m+) period
Possession of a Profibited
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
[Athiete Support ) i any Prohibted Substance or )
Jon DRUMMOND USA M ereomel Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 322 (g) ot 8 years ineligibility [ 16/1212022
Method
[Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (h) [Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Corina DUMBRAVEAN ROU F Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Evading, Refusing or Failing to 1810512010 Lifetime ban as ffom i pan
Submit to Sample Collection 0310612010
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Hakan DUVAR TUR M |3000m Steeplechase  |Long Distance | Doping Vilation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 111082014 4 years inligibility  [25/12/2020
Protibited Method (ABP)
Geraldine DUVENAGE RSA F___[ShotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Metenolone & Drostandlone 18/042015 |4 years ineligibility | 17/04/2019
s orints (400 Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Maksim DYLDIN RUS M N prints (400m or |1y ing Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 2210512015 4 years ineligibility  [05/01/2021
ess) to Sample Collection




Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Mohamad EL GARNI QAT M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 () Submit 15/06/2016 4 years ineligibility  |03/07/2020
o Sample Collection
Long Distance ) ,
Mohamed EL HACHIMI MAR M |Cross Country 000 Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [CERA 19/01/2014 6 years inligibility  |19/02/2021
Lahial EL HASSANE MAR ] '("’“g 'r)n'i‘)a"cs Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 28/12/2014 4 years ineligibility  [10/03/2019
Eid Moustafa i i
EL SAYED EGY M |Pole Vault Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 15032017 [4years ineligibility |21/0512021
, Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete )
Stanislav EMELYANOV RUS M 20km Walk Long D'i“"ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 111012015 ﬂe‘“z"ﬁ b:" ::g;c Lifetime ban
(3000m+) Prohibited Method (ABP) 1207 (3r )
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Long Distance ) of a Prohibited Substance or a Lifetime banas from [ -
I EROKHIN RUS M |50km Walk Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b 250212011 Lifetime b
gor m el (3000m+) oping Violation ule322(0) Prohibited 25/0212011 ielime ban
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
3 years and 6 months
Senem ESER TUR M |3000m Steeplechase  |Long Distance | Doping Vilation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 207205 [PYE 2310612020
Prohibited Method (ABP) ineligibility
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
Evgeniy EVSYUKOV RUS M Athlete Support |1, i Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 () in any Prohibted Substance or 4 years ineligibility  [28/01/2020
Personnel Prohibited
Method
[Antonio FARINA A M Long distance | Doping Violation _|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Cocaine 10092017 |4 years ineligibility _|11/10/2021
Dushane FARRIER cAN M z’;’s‘;"s (400m or | oping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [SARMs 03072015 |4 years ineligibility |02/072019
Valeriya FEDEROVA RUS F__ [TripleJump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Ostarine 060220154 years ineligibility 1810212019
Lyudmila SoRvA RUS F Coach Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2. (e) & (1) _|Tampering and Complicity 07/052015___|4 years ineligibility _|21/0912019
Abdelhadi FETTAH FRA M :'°"9 ';:i‘;"ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |dEPO 0510372017 4 years ineligibility  [05/04/2021
Long Distance ) .
Nicolas FERNANDEZ FRA F |cross Country 000 Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 041222016 [4years ineligibility |0810212021
Yevgeniya FONDYUSHINA KAZ F Middle distance _|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Sibutramine 300062018 |2years incligibility __|22/07/2020
[Andrey GAPON RUS M__[60m hurdies Sprint Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Refusal 25112017 |4 years ineligibility 1910212022
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Tetiana GAMERA-SHMYRKO UKR F (ngo?':i‘)""ce Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ;Z:;zz:’"ﬁd Substance or a 26/08/2011 4 years ineligibility 2910912019
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Clenbuterol
| ong Distance Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Miguel Angel GAMONAL Esp M |Maratn 20002013 |5 ligibil 241102018
iguel Ange arathon (a00me) Doping Vioiation |IAAF Rule 322 b) of a Profibited Substance or a years ineligibility
Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Long Distance ) Fenoterol & Peroxisome Praliferator )
Hiago GARCIA PEREIRA BRA M |20km Walk 000 Doping Vilation |1aaF Rule 22 (a) & () |, 5080 S PEENS PR 01072015 |4 years ineligibility 150772019
< orints (400 3 Whereabouts Failures ina 12
Ekaterina GENERALOVA RUS F 400m N prints (400m or |1y ing Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) month 11/08/2016 2 years ineligibility ~ [30/11/2018
ess) period
Silyan GEORGIEV BUL M Sprint Doping violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Clomiphene 031062017 T year ineligbility __|02/06/2018
Nour-Eddine GEZZAR FRA M Road Running :'°”9 i‘i‘;"ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 17/06/2012 :gn’;eisé'\‘/e)"g' bilty | 1210772022
oo Dist Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Khadija GHAZAL MAR F 3000m SC ong 'i "€ |Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 250412015 4 years ineligibility ~ [05/07/2019
(3000m+) to Sample Collection
Subhra GHosSH IND F__ [shotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 2910520154 years ineligibility 1010612019
Elizaveta (GRECHISHNIKOVA RUS F Long Distance _|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Denydrochiormethyltesiosterone__|19108/2008___ |2 years ineligibility | 17/05/2019
[Adrian GRIFFITH BAH M Sprint Doping violation |[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 220042017 |4 years ineligibility _[11/07/2021
Viadislav (GRINCHUK RUS M___|Decatnion (Combined evenls_|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Dehydrochiormelhyliestosterone__|14102/2018___ |4 years incligibility _|05/04/2022
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Vedat GUNEN TUR M Long Distance  |Doping violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 08/12/2012 4 years ineligibility  [21/09/2021
Prohibited Method (ABP)
Victoria GUROVA RUS F__ [TripleJump Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Dehydrochlormethyliestosterone __|05/08/2012 2 years ineligibility__|05/01/2019
Amandine GuyoT FRA F w&%ﬁg’;je Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) :::t;‘s:: Boldenone & 2610612016 4 years ineligibility ~ [07/10/2020
Milan HABORAK SVK M |shotPut Throws Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 21/06/2010 ;‘1'%2;12;?;" asfrom || itetime ban
Mousaab HADOUT MAR M__[Marathon Long Distance __|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|EPO 0511720174 years ineligibiity
Domen HAFNER o M Long istance __|Doping Violation [1AAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO 20012018 |4 years ineligibty _|230112022
Shunyuan HAN CHN W Long Distance __|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO 277112016 |4 years ineligibility 050212021
Dmytro HARNYK UKR M [Race Walk Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Oxandrolone 14/02/2017 4years ineligibility | 10/04/2021
IAAF rule 32.2 (b) Use
If
Abdeimounaim  [HARROUFI MAR M HaifMarahon  [Doping vioation [, 542 205" Pomsession 01052015 [4years ineligibility |21/11/2021
Long Distance
Mohamed HATTOUCHI MAR M |Cross Country o000 Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [CERA 141022016 |4 years ineligibility  [23/03/2020
Sprints (400m or & years ineligibiity
il i
Hassan HEIDARPOOR IRI M 00m ey Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ~[Stanozolol 19/01/2012 o ADRY) 80112020
Methandienone and & years ineligibiity
A HELTNE ROU F o |shotPut Th Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b 070212014 100312022
nea rows oping Violation ue322(2) &) | drochioromathyltestosterone (2nd ADRV)
Yanmin HOU CHN M Long Distance __|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|EPO 19112017 |4 years ineligibility _[17/12/2021
Shunyuan HUN CHN M__|D Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|EPO 2771120164 years ineligibility _|26/11/2020
Samson IDIATA RUS M [Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Clenbuterdl T7/092015 |4 years ineligibility | 15/08/2019
Mikhail IDRISOV RUS M i’;’s‘;“s (400m o |1y oping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clomiphene. 130062015 |4 years ineligibility  |18/06/2019
) 0508220156 |8 years ineligibiity
Kirill IKONNIKOV RUS M |Hammer Doping Vioition (1AAF Rule 322 2) & (b) |Dehyarociometrytestosterone |0 2000 |08 B 0310412024
) Middle Distance ) —
Kristina ILYUSHOVA RUS F o |eoom 00m.1500m, |8 Vioalion [IAAF Rulo 322 (@) &(8)[Detyciactiorometrylestosterone (26022015 |4 years inelighilty | 161032019
m-1500m
Violan JEPCHUMBA BRN F Long Distance | Doping violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|EPO 2710822017 |4 years ineligibility 2910912021
Seema UHAKAR IND F Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 19/11/2009 (Bzy;a;;‘xj')g'b“"y 300812018
Sabrina KADASHEVA RUS F Long Distance __|Doping Violation |JAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Trimetazi (041082017 [4years ineligibility _[27/11/2021
o Dist Evading, Refusing or Failing (o
Robert KAJUGA RWA M ong 'i "% |Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 23/05/2015 4 years ineligibility  [24/03/2020
(3000m+) to Sample Collection
Michalis KAKOTAS cvP M |Javeiin Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|D 180672017 |4 years ineligibility
Anastasiya KAPACHINSKAYA RUS F f:;:;“s (400m 0F 11y ing Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |DeYdrochlormethyltestosterone /| 17,q5508 4 years ineligibility  [30/06/2020
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Long Distance of a Prohibited Substance or a 8 years ineligibility
Viadi KANAYKIN RUS M [20km Walk Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b 2510212011 1611212020
imir mwal (3000m+) oping Violation ule322(0) Prohibited (2nd ADRV)
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Muratcan KARAPINAR TUR M |RaceWalk Long Distance  |Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 21072014 [4years ineligibility  |230812021
Prohibited Method (ABP)
U KARTHIKA IND F [Hammer Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 31122015 |4 years ineligbility__[21/01/2020
Benedikt KARUS GER M :‘g;d'e ?;;a"fe Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 () & (b) [EPO 08102/2015 4 years ineligibility  [16/03/2019
m-1500m;
Rosemary Mumo_|[KATUA BRN F Long Distance __|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 1471072017 |3 years ineligibility _|02/12/2020
Manprest KAUR IND F Shot Put Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Trenbolone, 260062016 |4 years ineligibility _[01/08/2020
Ramanpreet KAUR IND F_|Shotput Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Drostanclone 261062017 4years ineligibility __|08/08/2021
Deyra KAYA TUR F :"’“g ?r:i)w‘“e Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Mesterolone 14/08/2016 5 years ineligibility  [18/09/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Lutiye KAYA TUR F Longdistance  |Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 071002013 |4 years ineligibility |04/10912021
Prohibited Method (ABP)
Harkirat KAUR IND F Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Metenolone 300042016 |4 years ineligibility
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 () Substance
or a Prohibited Method




[Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
- [Athlete Support " in any Prohibted Substance or Lifeban as from e
Viadimir KAZARIN RUS M oreomel Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 () R A o7ioz017 | Lifetime ban
Method
[Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) | Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Brendon KEENAN NZL M Long distance  |Doping violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 0710912017 4 years ineligibility  [44810
Prohibited Method
Narges [KHANI [RN F Middle Distance | Doping violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 05012018 |4 years ineligibility 44594
icde Dista Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Lyubov KHARLAMOVA RUS F Long Distance s‘oo N b 5‘;0 "% | Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 2710712010 2 years ineligibility ~ [14/06/2019
(800m-1500m) Prohibited Method (ABP)
Dmitriy KHASANOV RUS M IS"”;“S (400m or 11y ing Violation  ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Trenbolone & Oxandrolone 0710512015 4 years ineligibility ~ [17/05/2019
ess|
Fulan KHATUN IND F 400m IS"”;“S (400m or 11y ing Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Norandrosterone 2810512015 4 years ineligibility ~ [10/06/2019
ess|
Yevgeniy KHOKHLOV RUS M mle?;;a")ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 1062015 [4years ineligibility  [21/06/2019
m-1500m;
Yaroslav KHOLOPOV RUS M IS"”;“S (400m or 11y ing Violation  ||AAF Rule 32.2 () & (b) [Ostarine 2410212015 4 years ineligibility ~ [01/03/2019
ess|
Irina KHORZANENKO RUS F o |shotput Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 16/08/2004 :‘;‘;C)e Ban (20 tefime ban
van [KHUDYAKOV [RUS M [sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 2410372017 4years ineligibility [ 18/04/2021
&rah KIBET KEN F Lor g distance DDE\ g Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Prednisone & Prednisolone 04/12/2016 2 years ineligibili 06/07/2019
Vincent [KIPCHIRCHIR KEN M Long Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 300042016 |4 years ineligibility | 11/11/2020
Nicholas KIPLAGAT KEN h [Middle distance _[Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Prednisone & Prednisolone 13/052017___[2years ineligibility __[24/07/2019
Peter Kipioo KIPLAGAT KEN ™ Long distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Clenbuterol 20102017 |4 years ineligibility 0810312022
Sally Chelagat ___|KIPYEGO KEN F_ [Marathon Long distance | Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 271220154 years ineligibility __|28103/2021
Nabil KIRAME MAR M___[Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Stanozolol 0108220154 years ineligibility _|21/08/2019
Larisa KLEYMENOVA F RUS :";‘;’s'e%;a"fe Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Trimetazidine 091092015 4 years ineligibility ~ [16/09/2019
m-1500m;
Younés KNIYA MAR M Long distance __|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|GW 1516 0910772017 |4 years ineligibility 1770912021
Long Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Stanozolol 0810272012 —
And KOEKEMOER RSA ligibil 2200712021
re (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Testosterone 2310772013 years ineligibility
Rahime KOLAY TUR M :'°"9 ';'i‘)a"ce Doing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Ephecrine, Metenolone 220052016 [4years ineligibility  |28/0612020
German KOMAROV RUS M |Javeiin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Dehydrochlorotestosterone 16/062015 |4 years ineligibility _|24/06/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Songiil KONAK TUR F wﬁ%‘;ﬁxe Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ‘;’r:: ;‘::‘:"ed Substance or a 17/05/2015 4 years ineligibility  [18/04/2020
Method (ABP)
lgor [KONDRATYEV KAZ M Sprint Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) i 291062018 |2 years ineligibility 3010772020
Mikulas KONOPKA SVK M |shotPut Throws Doping Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Methandienone 13/05/2008 f{f&@f Ban (20 fefime ban
Vasilly [KOPEYKIN RUS M___|Longjump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Trimetazidine 06/122016 |4 years ineligibility _[03/05/2021
Maksim KOSYUKOV RUS M 110m Hurdles i;’s‘;“s (400m or 11y ing Violation  ||AAF Rule 32.2 () & (b) [Trenbolone, Metenolone 2310612015 4 years ineligibility ~ [02/07/2019
Loila [KOUHKAN [RT F Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 25002017 |4 years ineligibility _|28110/2021
ot Dist Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Lyudmyla KOVALENKO LIAKHOVICH ~ [BLR F LD‘ ; ; ‘ance. | Doping Violation  [IAAF rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 2710612012 2 years ineligibility  [30/10/2019
ng Distance Prohibited Method (ABP)
Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Andrey KOZHAN BLR M |Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 150052015 |4 years ineligibility  [02/09/2019
to Sample Collection
] ) Stanozolol & -
[Andriy KOZYR UKR M |Hammer Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (2) & (b) [ 20022015 [4years ineligibility  |22/0812019
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) g'a""m“" & 17/07/2012 4 years ineligibility
Pavel KRYVITSKI BLR M |Hammer Throws 1”;7()‘17’/;’0;‘;5‘““55 from | 1010612019
o
D Viol IAAF Rule 32.2 Hi hGH 11, 1
oping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Growth Hormone (hGH) 1052015 erora014 i since
11.05.15
Wioletta KRYZA POL F Marathon :'°”9 ';'i‘)a"ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Testosterone 2210712012 (Szﬁa;;‘;/")g'b“"y 21/07/2020
Oiga [KUCHERENKO RUS F__[LongJump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Dehydrochlorotestosterone 280812011 2years incligibility__|16/12/2018
Anastassya KUDINOVA KAz F i;;‘;“s (400m O |1y ping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Drostanolone 13/07/2016 4 years ineligibility  [16/08/2020
Dinesh KUMAR IND M___|Cross-Country Long Distance __|Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Terbutaline 26082017 |2 years ineligibility __[06/11/2019
Rohit KUMAR IND M Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Metandienone 17/09/2015 (Szﬁa;;‘;/")g'b“"y 2211012023
Neelam [KUMARI IND M___[100m Hurides Sprint Doping viclation |IAAF rule 32.2(a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 201212017 __ |4 years ineligibility | 14/01/2022
Amit KUMARI IND M |Javelin Throws Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Methyltestosterone 1300612018 3years &G months 55010099
Sprints (400m o
Farhod KURALOV TUK M hoss) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 13/06/2016 4 years ineligibility ~ |28/06/2020
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Carphedo 4 ligibi 16/052019
Anastasia KURHINA RUS F S Ll r— e s i 0g0512015 Y e oy
less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 40.12 (c) Violation of the prohibition of 4 years ineligibility ~ [16/05/2023
Participation during ineligibility
) Long Distance ) -
Kristine KUZNECOVA LAT F 000 Doing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Meldonium 18092016 |4 years ineligibility  [08/11/2020
Middle Distance ) 8 years ineligibiity
A LAALOU MAR M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 0910412016 101052024
mine {00m 1500m oping Violation ule 32.2 (a) & (b) o ADRY)
) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) Use or Atempled Use by an Athlete -
Long Distance of 8 years ineligibility
| Abdel hadi LABALI MAR M 12 11/05/2024
(3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (c) Evading, Refusing or Failing to (2nd ADRV)
ping - Submit to Sample Collection
Yevgeniy LABUTOV KAZ M Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Dehydrochioromethyliestosterone_|30003/2017___ |4 years ineligibility__|04/05/2021
Bruno LAZARETTI BRA M |Triathion Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 05042015 3years &6 months | 40010
IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)
Louisa LEBALLO RSA F |LongDistance Doping Violation & EPO / Tampering 20032017 |8 years ineligibility  [24/05/2024
()
Sekeke LESOLE LES M :'°”9 ';'i‘)a"ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Norandrosterone 06/12/2014 (Szﬁa;;‘;/")g'b“"y 29/04/2023
Wenjie O CHN F Long Distance __ | Doping Violation_|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|EPO 1971172017 __|4years ineligibility 1771212021
Sprints (400m or Lifetime ban (2nd
Elmar LICHTENEGGER [AUT M 110m Hurdles ess) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 20/11/2007 ADRV) Lifetime ban
ess!
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Ruihan LU CHN F :'°”9 ';'i‘)a"ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ‘;’r:: ;‘::‘:"ed Substance or a 1411212015 4 years ineligibility  [24/06/2019
Method (ABP)
Xiangrong ] CHN F_[shotpt Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Hydrochiorothiazide 200872017 |2 years ineligibility [ 11/09/2019
Jason LIVERMORE JAM Im Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Mesterolone/Clomiphenein 16/12/2016 |2 years ineligibility _|08/02/2019
Daniel LOPEZ FERREIRA BRA M |Road Running (L""g D'i')""ce Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Phentermine 0910812009 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
3000m
[Amin LOTFOLLAHI [RT M___[ShotPut Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 1052016 |2 years ineligibiity _|21/06/2020
Maria LUCA ROU F :'°”9 i‘i‘;’“ Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Exogenous Steroids 09/10/2016 4 years ineligibility  [13/11/2020
- Long Distance ) ) -
|Azwindini Gladys ~[LUKHWARENI RSA F 000 Doping Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Exogenous Steroids 30042016 |4 years ineligibilty  [25/09/2020
N Middie Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Steroids 290772016 __|8 years ineligibility
Natal LuPU UKR Foo[eoo 2611212024
lia m (800m-1500m)  [Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 382.2 (a) & (b) |Growth Hormone (hGH) 05/12/2016 (2nd ADRV)
Anne LUPKE GER F___|Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) i 0571022016 |4 years ineligibility | 25062021
[Alexandr LYAKH KAZ M Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) i 0200772018 ___|2 years ineligibility 2210712020
Pue MAEKO RSA M Long distance___|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Betametasone 310032018 |2years incligibility |23/
Eliud MAGUT KEN M Long Distance  [Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochlormethyltestosterone g?;zi 1; 4 years ineligibility ~ [13/07/2022
Middle Distance
Ahmed MAINY MAR M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol 25/0212015 4 years ineligibility ~ |13/04/2019
(800m-1500m)
Prashant MALIK IND M [Discus Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Drostanolone 15/052017 |4 years ineligibility __[04/106/2021
Smritikana MANNA IND M___|ShotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 29052015 |4 years ineligibility__|10/06/2019
Koki IMANUNGA KEN F 400m Hurdles ISP";"S (400m o |1y ping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Furosemide 1100712015 4 years ineligibility ~ [24/08/2019
ess|




Brian MARIANO NED M IS"”;"S (400m or 11y ing Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 06102/2016 4 years ineligibility (050212020
ess|
Neddy MARIE SEY M ___|Decathion Combined Events_|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 15032016 |4 years ineligibility | 14/08/2020
Lilian Moraa MARITA KEN F '(""‘9 ?r:i‘)a"ce Doping Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Exogenous Steroids 0400712015 [8 years ineligibility 130812023
v Long Distance ) ) -
Veronica luliana  [MARINESCU ROU F o |20k walk o000 Doping Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Exogenous Steroids 01112015 [4years ineligibility  |31/1012019
Dzmitry MARSHIN [AZE M Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |29/06/2015 4 years ineligibility | 28/06/2019
Yousef Ahmed MASRAHI KSA M 400m Hurdles IS"”;"S (400m or 11y ing Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 15/06/2016 4 years ineligibility ~ [13/07/2020
ess|
Luiz Fernando MATIAS BRA M Shot Put Throws Doping Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |/\"200lic agents and Hormone & {1640/ 3years &6months 4035519
Metabolic Modulators
|Albina MAYOROVA RUS F LongDistance |5 0 Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 14/03/2016 4 years ineligibility  [27/06/2020
(IVANOVA) (3000m+)
Scot MCPHERSON USA M Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Steroids 18/0222017 |4 years ineligibility 2210312021
| Alexey MELNIKOV RUS M Q"“e'e S‘T"‘m Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) | Administration to any Athlete of a E%:;‘;O:’;" asfrom | iretime Ban
ersonnel Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Francesco MEGALE A M __|Long Distance Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 12052017 ___|4years ineligibility _[17/07/2021
Betzabet MENENDEZ MEX F Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 29103/2015 4 years ineligibility |23/
Samira MESSAD ALG F Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | orandrosterone, Stanozolol, 01/08/2015 4 years ineligibility ~ [31/07/2019
Metandienone
Long Distance ) A —
Sentayehu MERGA EJIGU ETH M 000 Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | 19-Norandrostenedione 06/122015 |4 years ineligibility |24/01/2020
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (6) Tampering
Brahim MERZAQ MAR M [Athete Support it ton o ny At 25042015 |4 years ineligibility  |05/0712019
Personnel Doping Violation |IAAF Rules 32.2 (h) & (i) [f\dministration to any Athlete of a 4 gibility
Prohibited Substance/ or Method &
Complicity
Andrei MIKHNEVICH BLR M Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) g‘)i;z’r:g‘em‘"a"“‘e"m & 06/08/2005 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
) Long Distance ) -
Florida MINIYANOVA KAz F o |20k walk o000 Doping Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Drostanclone 130722016 |4 years ineligibility  [16/08/2020
Sina MOHAMMADI IRI M f:s‘;"s (400m Or 15 oping Violation |1AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 161102015 [4years ineligibility  [14/11/2019
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 () Substance
or a Prohibited Method
[Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
- [Athiete Support ) i any Prohibted Substance o )
Viadimir MOKHNEV RUS M oreomel Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 () R A 20072014 10 years ineligibility ~ [22/12/2026
Method
[Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) | Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Anastasiya MOKHNYUK UKR F (Combined ts  [Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |GHRP-2, Meldonium 21/04/2016 4 years ineligibility 20/04/2020
[Marco [mMoLETTO ITA M Long Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Refusal 16/07/2017 |4 years ineligibility _|03112/2021
4 years ineligibility
Kevin MOORE MLT M Sprints (400m or |1 g Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (by |12moxifen, Methylhexaneamine, |445/46 (deduction 8 months - [24/09/2020
less) Dimethylbutylamine
18 days)
Darien MOORE USA M [ShotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 04082017 |4 years ineligibility 0910312021
Ariane MONTICELLI BRA F | Triathlon Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 10/03/2017 4 years ineligibility 24/05/2021
Juliana MOREIRA BRA Sprint Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 2810312014 (Szyrza;;‘x'f‘b“"y 2710312020
Marcelo MOREIRA [BRA M [ShotPut Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 18/04/2009 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
:z’::‘o MORENO GANDARA MEX M f:s‘;“s (400m or 11y ing Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 () & (b) | Dexamethasone 25/04/2015 4 years ineligibility  [02/06/2019
Doping Violaion |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|EPO
| ong Distance Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
M: MORGADO POR M Ci Country 29/10/2011 6 ligibili 24/02/2019
arco ross Country a00me) Doping Vioiation |1AAF Rule 322 b) of a Profibited Substance or a vears ineligibility
Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Philles Nyansiaboke MORITT KEN F_[Marathon Long distance | Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 31012016 |4 years ineligibility _|06/06/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Sergey MOROZOV RUS M [20km waik LongDistance |0 0 Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or 25/02/2011 Lifemeban (2nd |, ictime ban
(3000m+) Prohibited ADRV)
Method (ABP)
Habib MOSBAH ALG Im Long distance | Doping Violation _|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 040022018 |4 years ineligibility | 19/03/2022
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
) of a Prohibited Substance or a
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) oot
Nick MOSSBERG UsA Pole Vauit Jumps Method 03082014 |4 years ineligibility [24/04/2020
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Long Distance ) -
Bertrand MOULINET FRA M [20km walk 000 Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [FG-4592 30032015 |4 years ineligibilty  [21/04/2019
[Mohamed Ikoki MSANDEKI [TAN M Lor g Distance DDE\ g Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 02/01/2017. 4 years \ﬂehglb\\\ y 01/01/2021
Emily Chebet MUGE KEN F :‘°"‘3 D'i';’ms Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Furosemide 0410612015 4 years ineligibility ~ [16/07/2019
3000m
Sharon Ndinda___|MULI KEN Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & () |Norandrosterone 200042016 |4 years ineligibility 0511212020
Steve MULLINGS JAM 200m ﬁ:s‘;“s (400m or 1y ing Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Furosemide 24/06/2011 ig’;c)” ban (2nd Lifetime ban
[Kabange MUPOPO ZAM F Sprint Doping violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Testosterone 06/08/2017 4 years ineligibility _|44508
Mashnati NAIF KSA M 800m :"B'gdr':_?;?r:je Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 27102/2015 4 years ineligibility
Tezdzhan INAIMOVA BUL F 100m Hurdles IS"”;"S (400m or 11, ing Violation  ||AAF Rule 32.2 () & (b) |Drostanolone 0310312013 :g’;c)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
ess|
Moeno INAKAMURA PN F Long Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) 2611112017 1 yfa’t:’;‘;a months e 0212019
ineligibili
Basirah Sharifa  |NASIR BRN F Sprints (400m OF |1y 1 ing Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 0610512016 3 years &6months {15500
less) ineligibility
) Long Distance ) —
LisaChristna ~~ [NEMEC crO F |Marathon 000 Doing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & () [EPO 06102015 |4 years ineligibility  |2811012019
3000m
[Benjamin Ndegwa |NGANDU KEN Im Long Distance __|Doping Viclation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 0610620154 years ineligibility | 16/11/2021
Esther INGANGA KEN F |Cross-Countr Lor g Distance DDE\ g Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol 19/11/2017. 4 years \r‘ellglbm y 15/01/2022
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ;an::m Substance or a
Middle Distance
Method
Ciiff NIELSON UsA M (800m-100m) 1410912014 |4 years ineligibility  [25/04/2021
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
[Yegor NIKOLAEV RUS M Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Oxandrolone and Metenolone 09/11/2017 4 years ineligibility | 27/11/2021
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Maria NIKOLAEVA RUS F w&f’xxe Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ;an::m Substance or a 18/02/2015 4 years ineligibility  [30/09/2019
Method (ABP)
Sprints (400m o ) —
Elena INIKULINA RUS F ey Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Dehydrochloromethyliestosterone  [01/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |14/07/2019
ess|
lvan INOSKOV RUS M 20km Walk :‘°"‘3 D'i';’ms Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 0210612015 4 years ineligibility ~ [14/07/2019
3000m
Daniel NOVIA cAN M [Hammer Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) Iesm“""’"e' Methasterone & 05/0712015 Syears &8months |4, 319
amoxifen
Deborah ODEYEMI NGR F Sprints (400M OF |1y 1 ing Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 3010712015 4 years ineligibility ~ [29/07/2019
Oluwaseun Iess)
[Khalid Eisa oGBY KSA M ___|Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 06022016 |4 years ineligibility _|29/02/2020
Lyudmyla OLYANOVSKA UKR Fo |20k walk '("’"9 ?r:i‘;’"ce Doping Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Dehydrochloromethyliestosterone  [08/11/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |29/11/2019
Anna OMAROVA RUS F Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone _|28/08/2011 2 years ineligibility _|27/03/2019
ze’d'"a“‘d OMURVA KEN M Sprint Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Betamethasone 0910612017 14 months ineligibility |13/11/2018
manyala
Josephine ONYIA EsP F 100m Hurdles IS"”;"S (400m or 1y ing Violation  ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Metenolone 21/08/2015 :g’;c)e ban (3rd Lifetime ban
ess|
(Omer ol TUR M Middle Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|EPO 261222015 |4 years ineligibility [ 1310812021




Hanane (OUADDOU MAR F 3000m SC LongDistance |0, o Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Evading, Refusing or Failing to 0910412016 8 years ineligibility | 45504
(3000m+) |Submit to Sample Collection (2nd ADRV)
Lhoussaine OUKHRID [MAR [m Long distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO 1511012017 4years ineligibility _|30/10/2021
. | maFrue 322 () Use )
Nana OWUSU-NYANTEKYI GBR M Jump Doping Vioation |, 0 2 Pemsession 250812015 2 years inligibility  [07/01/2019
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (f) Substance
[Athiete Support or a Prohibited Method
van PALAMARCHUK UKR M |Coach 14 4 years incligibility 23032019
Personnel Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) | Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Liz PALMER USA F ﬁ:s‘;“s (400m or |1y ing Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Metandienone 0510312016 3years &6 months |, qipnqg
. Evading, Refusing or Failing to .
Hiseyin PAK TUR M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) ot o Sempte Gollotion 020512015 4 years inligibility | 17/05/2019
Krisztian PARS HUN M Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Cocaine 13/01/2018 1 year andGmonths |4,7019
] < Long Distance ) ,
Maria PASTUNA ECU F 000 Doping Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Norandrosterone 21/0712015 4 years inligibility  [24/07/2019
Gabor PASZTOR HUN M ﬁ:s‘;“s (400m or 15 oping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 070712016 4 years inligibility  |06/07/2020
Arishu PATEL IND F Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 31/12/2015 4 years ineligibility _ |17/02/2020
Jagdish PATEL IND M w'sf’s‘;a")ce Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Norandrosterone 280812013 6 years ineligibility ~ [11/09/2019
m-1500m
IAAF rule 32.2 (b) Use.
Vikas PATEL USA F Triple Jump Jump Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Possession 01.06.15 4 years ineligibility __|26/01/2021
V. PAVAN IND M IS"”;"S (400m or 11y ing Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 () & (b) |Mephentermine 2911012015 4 years ineligibility ~ [23/11/2019
ess
Vita PAVLYSH UKR F o [shotPut Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 05/03/2004 :‘g’;c)e Ban (20 tefime ban
Demi PAYNE USA F___|Pole Vaulting Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|Drostanolone, 12/0312016 4 years ineligibility __|30/0312020
Yevgeniya PECHERINA RUS F Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | Dehydrochioromethyltestosterone |23/06/2013 10 years ineligibility _|23/06/2023
Raphadl PIOLANTI FRA M [Coach Doping violation _|IAAF Rule 322 () & (1) |Administration 8 Possession 06/07/1905 Lifetime Ban Lifetime Ban
Douglas PIRES ATAIDE [BRA M [ShotPut Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone, Boldenone & Anas{07/11/2017 4 years ineligibility __|06/11/2021
Darya PISCHALNIKOVA RUS F Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Oxandrolone 2010512012 zgn’;e:’DSR"\‘/e)"g' bilty {o1/112022
Viadyslav PISKUNOV UKR M |Hammer Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Drostanolone 08/08/2005 ;‘;’;C)e Ban (20 fefime ban
Darya PIZHANKOVA UKR F 100m Z’;’S‘;“S (400m 0f 11y ing Violation  [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Drostanolone 14/08/2013 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Possession of a Profibited
Doping Violation [AAF rule 32.2 (f) Substance
o Disia or a Prohibited Method
) ong Distance )
Martin POGELSCHEK AUT M (a000me) Use or Atlempled Use by an Athiete |Jun15 3 years ineligibility ~ |14/06/2019
) of a Prohibited Substance or a
Doping Violation [AAF rule 32.2 (b)
oping Violation rule 32.2 (b) ooty
Method
Evading, Refusing or Failing to )
) ) : Lifetime ban (2nd .
Christos POLYCHRONIOU GRE M |Hammer Throws Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 322 (c) Submit 18/03/2008 Lifetime ban
[ADRV)
to Sample Collection
Long Distance ) -
[Anton POTOTSKYI UKR M 000 Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO & Methylhexanamine 22052016 4 years ineligibility ~ [14/07/2020
3000m
Kobra POURNAJAR IRI M__|Pole Vauit Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|Canrenone 250772015 4 years ineligibilty
Marin PREMERU CRO M [ShotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |GHRP-2 06/04/2016 4 years ineligibility | 12/05/2020
Possession of a Profibited
Susanne PUMPER AUT F Doping Violation ~[IAAF Rule 322 (f) Substance 01/02/2009 8 years ineligibility  [05/0312020
or a Prohibited Method
Anna PYATYKH RUS F__[TripleJump Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|D 31/08/2007 4 years ineligbility | 1411212020
Remigio QUERAL IBANEZ [Esp M [uira-trair Long distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Methylphenidate 22/04/2017 2 years ineligibility __|01/11/2019
Cecilia RAATH RSA F___|Marathon Long distance | Doping Violation _|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Steroids 041062017 2 years ineligibility __|01/02/2020
Zakaria RABAH MAR M |110m Hurdies Z’;’S‘;“S (400m o {1y oping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol 23/04/2016 4 years ineligibility  [07/0612020
K M. RACHNA IND F___|Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|Metenolone 100212015 4years ineligibility | 17/0312019
Eugeniy RACHOK BLR M [20km Walk :"’"9 ?r:i)“"ce Doping Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  [Metandienone 020412015 4 years inligibility | 12/05/2019
 ong D Exogenous Steroids &
Andrea RAGUSA ITA M ngDistance | p oning Violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Triamcinolone 10/01/2016 4 years ineligibility 02102020
(3000m+)
Acetonide
Yuia RAKHMANOVA KAZ F___ [1oom Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|Methasterone 211052018 4years ineligibility | 14/06/2022
thiete S [Administration or Attempted
Harun RASHEED MAS M o © ”‘p‘m Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) | Administration to any Athlete of a 10 years ineligibility  |11/09/2021
rsonnel Prohibited Substance/ o Method
Rohinit RAUT IND F :'0”9 D'i'f"ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 28102/2016 4 years ineligibility  [22/03/2020
3000m
Darya REZNICHENKO UzB F___|Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|O  Testosterone 111212015 4 years ineligibility
Hristina RISTESKA MKD F Sprints (400m of 1) g Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | S12N92010): Methandienone & 0410512015 4 years ineligibility  [03/05/2019
less) Norandrosterone
Esmaeel ROOMI [IRT M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|Clenbuterol 1610412015 4years ineligbility | 18/0512019
Michael Koskei __|ROTICH KEN M [ASP (Coach) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2.¢ & 32.21_|Tampering & complicity - 4 years ineligibility | 11/11/2020
Christ ROUVEN GER M 400m Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |PeTVdrochlormethyltestosterone, {17,554 4 years ineligibility ~ [11/03/2020
Stanozolol, Clenbuterol
ROSTAMI
Medhi OGADDAM IRI M [shotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ~[Stanozolol & Metandienone 251042016 4 years ineligibility ~[04/06/2020
Long Distance
Mikhil RYZHOV RUS M [20km Walk 000 Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 020612015 4 years inligibility | 14/07/2019
Sprints (400m or
Samarth SADASHIV IND M ey Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ~[Stanozolol 030112016 4 years ineligibility ~ [01/02/2020
Joy Nakhumicha  |SAKARI KEN F ﬁ:s‘;“s (400m o5 oping Violation  |1AAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Furosemide 11072015 4 years inligibility  [24/08/2019
Long Distar Possession of a Prohibited
Victor SALAZAR BENITEZ EsP M ngDistance | p oring Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance 11/03/2014 4 years ineligibility  [20/04/2019
(3000m+)
or a Prohibited Method
Khadija SAMMAH MAR F :‘W D'i‘;’me Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |[GW1516 2510112015 4 years ineligibility
3000m
[Micha Kiplagat __|SAMOEI KEN M Long Distance __|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Prednisone & Prednisolone 0410972016 2 years ineligibility | 11/04/2019
Athiete Sunport IAAF Rule 32.2.(h) &
Metin SAZAK TUR M Coach ote Support 11y ing Violation  |IAAF Administration / Trafficking 2015 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Personnel
Rule 322.(g)
ono Distonce Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Tamara SCHEMEROVA RUS F " Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (c) Submit 0810512015 4 years inligibility  [20/06/2020
(3000m+) to Sample Collection
Long Distance ) ) I -
Latifa SCHUSTER FRA F s000mey Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Cocaine Metabolites 09/10/2016 2 years ineligibility ~ [28/03/2019
Alex SCHWAZER ITA M 50km Walk LongDistance |0 Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 () & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 01/01/2016 8 years ineligibility 771504
(3000m+) - (2nd ADRV)
Sofiane SELMOUNI FRA M Javelin Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) imﬁ‘ﬁ?:: failures withina 12 1115018 1year ineligibility  |20/06/2019
Ricardo Jorge [SEMEDO JAQUITE POR M Long jump, TrlE\e ump JumEs DDE\ g Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Dehzdrochlommelhz\testustercne&]11/02/2017 AXEETS \ﬂehglbm y 14/09/2021
Oleksiy [SEMENOV UKR M [Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Testosterone 0110672017 4 years ineligibility __[25/07/2021
Isaac Modiri ISEOKE EOT M Middle Distance DDE\ g violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol 27/01/2018 4 years ineligibili 18/02/2022
Ketki SETHI IND F__[ShotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 16/0812014 8 years ineligibility _[02/0912022
Faishal SHAH IND M w: ?;x;‘fe Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 180412015 4 years ineligibility ~ [11/05/2019
Hadis SHARIFI IRI F Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 25/09/2017 4 years ineligibility _|28/10/2021
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
\iicdle Distance | D998 Violaion [IAAF Ruie 322 (b) g;?;ﬁ::m Substance or a 17/06/2011 (31?::'; x')'g'b‘”'y 06/12/2018
Ekaterina SHARMINA RUS F 800m-1500m) Meihod (ABP)
Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Clomiphene 2410912016 4 years ineligibility 17,050
(2nd ADRV)
Sprints (400m or ) ) o
Natalya SHEKHODANOVA RUS F o [100m Hurdies ey Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 2210212004 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
ess




Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Svitlana SHMIDT UKR F w:zx;‘:e Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) g;?;ﬁ::m Substance or a 08/03/2012 4 years ineligibility  [16/03/2019
Method (ABP)
Taemo SHUMYE ETH F LongDistance |5, 0 Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 13/09/2015 4 years ineligibility  [24/01/2020
WELDEGEBRIEL (3000m+)
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Long Distance ) of a Prohibited Substance or a '
Fernando SILVA POR M [Cross Country 000 Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) oot 20911012011 8 years inligibility 230972021
Method (ABP)
Sueli SILVA PEREIRA BRA F :‘W D'i';’"ce Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 3111212015 4 years ineligibility ~ [30/12/2019
3000m
RonaldMoraes  |SILVA BRA LongDistance |5 0 Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 10/01/2016 3years &6months 075519
(3000m+) ineligibility
Suleiman Kipses__|[SIMOTWO KEN M [Marathon [Sprints (400m or leqDoping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone 23042017 |4 years ineligibility 1310712021
Tiaan SMIT RSA F Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol 22104/2017 4 years ineligibility _|24/05/2021
[Aviar SINGH IND M [Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Steroids 28/11/2014___[6 years ineligibility _|25/12/2020
[Mehtap SIZMAZ TUR F Coach Doping violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 () & (g) |Administration & trafficking 07/07/1905 8 years ineligibility
Yuiya SMIRNOVA [RUS F Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Furosemide 120772015 |4 years ineligibility _|31/05/2020
Dharmbir SINGH IND M ﬁ:s‘;“s (400m or |1y ing Violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Phentermine 0200712016 fzf;a;z‘x/")g"’”"y 28/07/2004
Gurmeet SINGH IND M Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clomiphene’ 19/09/2015 4 years ineligibility _|17/11/2019
Harvendra SINGH IND M [Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Norandrosterone [20/0472014___ |8 years ineligibility _|02/06/2022
Jﬂ ar lﬂNGH IND M Decathlon [Combined events DDE\ g Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Meldonium 4 years \r‘ellglbm y 27/06/2021
Jitinder SINGH IND M Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Methandienone :g’;c)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
[Kaushal SINGH IND M [Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Drostanolone 4years ineligibility__[18/07/2020
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (6) Tampering
Di
Rita Jeptoo SITIENEI KEN F Marathon :'3"0"30":?;’”5 :55: :‘:}?’;";"b‘;” by an Athlete 4 years ineligibility 291102018
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (b) aProhibited Substance or a 1710412014
Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (e) | Tampering
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
Athlete Support ) )
G SKAFIDAS GRE M i 2011 Lifetime bar Lifetime b
eorge Personnel Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 () in any Prohibted Substance or ifetime ban ifetime ban
Prohibited
Method
[Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
- ) 2310872008 —
Elena SLESARENKO RUS F o |Highjump Jumps Doping Violation |1AAF Rule 32.2(@) & (b) - [Dehydrachlormethylestosterore (220271 4 years inligibility  |03/10/2020
Long Distance ) —
Vera SOKOLOVA RUS Foo |2okm walk 000 Doing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & () [EPO 020062015 [4years ineligibility  |14/0712019
3000m
Anastasiya SOPRUNOVA KAZ M IS"”;"S (400m or 11y ing Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 310112016 4 years ineligibility (290212020
ess|
D. SREEKANTH IND M Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 15/062017 |4 years ineligibility 1610712021
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
) i
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2
tete Support ping Viclati Y © any Prohibted Substance or
Raymond STEWART UsA M At Prohibited Method 2004 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
[Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) inistration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ o Method
Michele STINGONE ITA Im Long distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Refusal 28052017 |4 years ineligibility _|22/01/2022
Denis STRELKOV RUS M [20km Walk '("’"9 ?r:i‘;’"ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 020062015 |4 years ineligibility 141072019
Yuliya STUPINA RUS F Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Oxandrolone and Tuaminoheptane |21/02/2018 4 years ineligibility | 14/03/2022
Ciai SU CHN F Long Distance __|Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2.c Refusal 197112017 ___|4years ineligibility _[0411212021
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Kirill SUKHAREV RUS M [Longjump Jump Doping Violation |IAAF rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 150772014 [2years ineligibility  [26/10/2019
Prohibited Method
Jemima Jelagat _|SUMGONG KEN F_[Marathon [Sprints (400m or leqDoping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b)_|EPO 28022017 |4 years ieligibility 020412021
V. SURESH IND M ﬁ;’s‘;“s (400m or 1 oping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | Metandienone 20102015 [4years ineligibility  |0811212019
Olesya SVIRIDOVA RUS F__ [SnotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 27/052016___ |4 years ineligibility _|13/06/2020
Olesya SYREVA RUS F :‘g&d's f’;;a"fe Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Metenolone 2711112015 8 years ineligibility  [10/01/2024
m-1500m;
Mouna TABSART MAR F Cross Country :'0"‘3 D'i'f"ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Mesterolone 16/02/2014 8 years ineligibility
3000m
Meseret TAYE ETH F Long Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Testosterone 171002017 |4years ineligibility _|14/11/2021
Lada TCHERNOVA RUS F |Heptathion (Combined Events |Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Bromantan 201022012 ;;‘;C; Ban (2 ifetime ban
Doru Alexandru | TEOFILESCU ROU M ﬁ:s‘;“s (400m or |1y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 322 () & (b) [Testosterone 2710612015 3 vears &9months 1o 049
Olga (ngﬁHNKg\m KAZ F 400m ﬁ:s‘;“s (400m or 11y ping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 () & (b) [Methyliestosterone 19/03/2014 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
[Aleksey TOLOKONNIKOV RUS M Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Carboxy-THC 17/01/2018. 2 years ineligibility _|30/01/2020
Haile TOLOSSA (BEKUMA) ETH Im Long Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) _|Cocaine metabolites 15/052016 |4 years ineligibility | 14/05/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Petr TROFIMOV RUS M [Race walk Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) z’; P;T,:f““ Substance or a 2009 4 years ineligibility  [22/12/2020
rohibi
Method (ABP)
Soslan TSIRIKHOV RUS M Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone | 15/08/2013 2 years ineligibility _|28/03/2019
Use or Attempled Use by an Athiele
Omer TUNCER TUR M Long distance  [Doping Violation ~[IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 161112016 [4years ineligibility  |04107/2021
Prohibited Method (ABP)
Binnaz UsLU TUR F '("’“9 ?r:it)am Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 300812011 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Simone VAN DER NEST RSA F Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 07/04/2017 4 years ineligibility _|23/05/2021
Andrei VARANTSOU [BLR M [Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Dehydrochloromethyliestosterone _|09/10/2013 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Yury VASILCHANKA BLR M Hammer Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Testosterone 24/05/2015 4 years ineligibility 23/05/2019
Pekka VIPPO FIN M Shot Put Throws Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Hydrochlorothiazide 04/09/2011 (Szyrza;s[)‘x')g'b“"y 1011112019
Gergana VITCHEVA BUL F IS"”;"S (400m or 1y ing Violation  ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Metenolone 14/02/2015 4 years ineligibility ~ [25/03/2019
ess|
Innis VIVIERS RSA M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 11/02/2005 ﬂfﬁl@f Ban (20 tefime ban
[Exaterina VOLKOVA [RUS F___[300m Long Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Dehydrochlormelhyltestosterone__|17/08/2008___ |2 years ineligibility | 14/12/2018
Jiali WANG CHN F Long Distance  [Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO 09/08/2017 fzf;a;z‘x/")g"’”"y 30/08/2025
Vanesa Luciana _ |WOHLGERNUTH ARG F Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Drostanolone 3011012016 4 years ineligibility | 14/03/2021
Eyob Alemu WOLDEGGLORGIS ETH M Long Distance __ | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) EPO [2071072017 |4 years ineligiiity _[04/02/2022
| maFrue322(h) Use )
Nl
Kenna WOLTER UsA F |Triple Jump, Longjump [Jump Doping Vioation |, 0 2 Pemsession 30.11.15 2 years incligibility | 12/12/2018
Gaurav YADAV IND M Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 25/05/2016 4 years ineligibility | 11/07/2020
Rohit YADAV IND M Javelin Doping violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)_|Stanozolol [23/0a72017 T year ineligibilty __[21/05/2018
[ Xinli 'YANG CHN F Throws DDE\ g Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 03/09/2017. 4 years \ﬂehglbm y 07/09/2021
| Aleksandr YARGUNKIN RUS M 20km Walk :‘°"‘3 D'i'fms Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 13/08/2015 4 years ineligibility ~ [25/08/2019
3000m
ot Distance Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Romain YARKO UKR M Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 06/05/2017 4 years ineligibility  [06/05/2021
(800m-1500m) )
o Sample Collection
Middle Distance " . "
Jun YING CHN M S00mt500m) | |Poving Vidation [IARF Rule 322 (2) & (5)[Excgenous Steroids 01092015 [4years ineligibility  |28110/2019
YOGESH IND M Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ?:’r"‘;"’::é“"e'a"d'm"s& 2411112015 4 years ineligibility  [21/12/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or
Prohibited
Jason YoUNG Usa M [Discus Throws Method 24012013 |4 years ineligibility 1611112020




Possession of a Prohibited

Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 322 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Jerome YOUNG USA 400m f:s‘;“s (400m or 11y ing Violation ||AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 23/07/2004 ig’;'x ban (2nd Lifetime ban
Mohammed YOUSEF KsA 400m f:s‘;"s (400m Or |5 oping Violation |1AAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 271022015 |4 years ineligibilty 22032019
Denys YURCHENKO UKR Pole Vault Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |D 2 years ineligibility _|03/10/2018
, Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Long Distance
Jaouad ZAIN MAR Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 2911112015 4 years ineligibility ~ [09/10/2020
(3000m+) )
o Sample Collection
Despoina ZAPOUNIDOU GRE Race Walk Long Distance | Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO 11/08/2017 4 years ineligibility _|22/08/2021
Yuliya ZARIPOVA RUS Discus, Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |MethvIhexanamine & 2310412015 4 years ineligibility  [06/05/2019
Dehyrdochloromethyltestosterone
Long Distance ) —
Yuliya ZAYTSEVA RUS 000 Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Metenolone 01072015 |4 years ineligibility 150712019
3000m
| Abdelghani ZGHALI MAR Sprints (400m of |1y 1ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Methandienone 0910512015 4 years ineligibility  [15/06/2019

less)




